Non-current contract liabilities -  299.1 - 299.1

Total non-current liabilities 2,950.5 - - 2,950.5

Deferred revenue current 117.8  (117.8) - -

Current contract liabilities -  117.8 - 117.8

Total current liabilities 2,283.5 - - 2,283.5

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 7,883.0 - (8.8) 7,874.2

ASSETS

December 31,

2017

As reported

Adjustments

IFRS 15

Adjustments

IFRS 9

December 31,

2017

Restated

Deferred tax assets  20.4  - 3.1 23.5

Total non-current assets 6,652.0 - 3.1 6,655.1

Trade account receivables

335.9

-

(11.9)

324.0

Total current assets 1,231.0 - (11.9) 1,219.1

TOTAL ASSETS 7,883.0 - (8.8) 7,874.2

Amadeus IT Group, S.A. and Subsidiaries

Consolidated and condensed interim financial statements for the six months

period ended June 30, 2018

Notes (millions of euros)

Page | 9

Impact for the application of IFRS 15 and IFRS 9 on the consolidated and condensed statement of
comprehensive income (increase/(decrease)) for the six months period ended June 30, 2017

Continuing operations

June 30, 2017

As reported

Adjustments

IFRS 15

Adjustments

IFRS 9

June 30, 2017

Restated

Revenue 2,490.7 (112.2) - 2,378.5

Cost of revenue (655.2) 106.9 - (548.3)

Other operating expenses (166.6) 5.3 (2.6) (163.9)

Operating income  746.1 - (2.6) 743.5

Exchange gains / (losses) (11.7) - 2.0 (9.7)

Financial expense, net (32.5) - 2.0 (30.5)

Profit before income taxes 712.9 - (0.6) 712.3

Income tax expense (185.4) - 0.2 (185.2)

Profit after taxes 527.5 - (0.4) 527.1

PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD 529.9 - (0.4) 529.5

Attributable to owners of the parent  529.1 - (0.4) 528.7

Attributable to non-controlling interests 0.8 - - 0.8

Other comprehensive Income /(expense) for

the period, net of tax (88.2) - - (88.2)

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE

PERIOD  441.7 - (0.4) 441.3

Attributable to owners of the parent 440.9 - (0.4) 440.5

Attributable to non-controlling interests 0.8 - - 0.8

There is neither material impact on the statement of cash flows nor on basic and diluted Earnings per
Share.

3.1 IFRS 15 Revenue from contracts with customers

IFRS 15, effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018, has replaced the previous
revenue recognition guidance, including IAS 18 Revenue, IAS 11 Construction Contracts and related
Interpretations.

The core principle of the standard is that an entity will recognise revenue at an amount that reflects the
consideration to which the entity expects to be entitled in exchange for transferring promised goods or